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STATE OF NEW JEHSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTHOL 
1100 Raymond Blvd., Newark, NoJe 07102 

January 16, 1970 

lo DISCrPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - L11vDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITY ..... 
GAf.IBLING (DICE A.ND CARD GAMES) ~ LICENSE REVOKEDo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 

) 
SUBURBAN-EPPES ESSEN, INCe 
141 South Harrison Street 
East Or~nge, N.J. 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail.Consumption 
License C-21, issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of East Orange@ ) 

. - - - - - ~ ~ - - - ~ - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Malcolm H. Greenberg, Esq., and Joseph Cc Glavin, Jro, Esq., 
Attorneys for licenseee 

.Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division& 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

After partial hearing, licensee pleaded .ll.Q!1 vult to the 
following charges: 

"19 On Thursday night March 13, 1969, you 
allowed, permitted and suffered le-wdness, immoral 
activity and foul, filthy, indecent and obscene 
conduct in and upon your licensed premises, vize, 
in that (1) you allowed, permitted and suffered 
female persons to perform on your licensed premises 
in a lewd, indecent and immoral manner and to other­
wise engage in foul, filthy, indecent and obscene 
conduct, including engaging in acts of perverted 
sexual relations with each other and with male 
persons, and (2) you allowed, permitted and suffered 
the projection, exhibition and display on your li= 
censed premises of motion picture films of male and 
female pe.rsons engaged in acts of sexual intercourse, 
acts of sexual perversion and otherlewd, indecent 
and immoral sexual poses, acts and practices; in 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 200 

11 2s On Thursday night March 13 into early 
morning hours of Friday, March 11+, 1969, you allo~red, 
permitted and suffered gambling, vize, the playing · 
of dice and card games for stakes-of money, in and 
upon your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 7 
of State Regulation Nolt 20. 11 

The facts are sufficiently set forth in the quoted charges~ 

Reports of the investigation disclosed that the conduct 
alleged in the charges occurred on the licensed premises during an 
affair .sponsored by a fraternal organization and that one or more 

~of· the ,licensee's corporate officers and stockholders, its manager· 
~:and se~eral.employees were present and participated in the progress. 
:of ·the activities alleged in the charges to the extent to establish 
·that the licensee had knowledge thereof but failed to put a stop 
.. to themlt .. 
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·In view of all the facts and circumstances herein 
recited I deem the only proper penalty to be outright rev-
ocation' of the license. Re Hillsboro Bar-Liquors, Inc8~ · 
Bulletin 1796, Item 1, affirmed on appeal by Superi~r ·Court .. ~ 
(App.Div. 1969), not officially reported, recorded in Bulletin 
1879, Item 1. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of December, .1969 ,-

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c-21,, 
issued by the. Muµicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of. 
the ·city of East Orange to Suburban-Eppes Essen, Inc._ .for premises. 
141 South Harris6n Street~ East Orange, be and the same is hereby 
revoked, effective tmmediately. · 

Joseph M •. Keegan, 
Director. 

·2 ... r APPELLATE DECISIONS::- WALBAN, INC. -v., DEAL 

Wal ban, Inc •. ,· 
Appellant, 

v. 
Board of Commissioners of 
the Borough of Deal, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 

) 

) 

) 

On Appeal· 

CONCLUSIONS and ORDER\.,_, ·. 

Harry Li) Shure, Esqo. and Louis Ao Zemo, Jr., Esq.'~ Attorneys 
for Appellant 

No appearance on behalf of Respondent 

BY .THE DIRECTOR: . } 

The Hearer has filed the· following ·report:herein: 

Hearer's Report 

This is an appeal from the action of the respondent 
Board of Commis-sioners whereby it denied appellant's application · 

· for a per~on-to-person transfer or a plenary retail consumption · 
license from George Van Houten to·appellant for premises lOOt -~ 

· Norwood Avenue, Dea_L. · · · 

Respondent filed no answer~ nor did it appear at the 
· .hearing herein~ 

The appeal was heard de nova pursuant t6 Rule 6 6r 
. State Regulation No.e 15(9 - --

.. The sole question raised for determination is the fit­
· ness of appellant to hold a liquor licensee 

Before considering the totality of the. ev~dence(it , 
would be appropriate to testate the.basic principles which guide 
this action. It must be determined whether or not respondent 
h~s reasonably exercised its discretion in denying appellant's 

-application for transfer e "Reasonable II is defined as "being in'. 
agreement with right thinking or right judgment; not absurd9 11 . · 

-" W~bster 1 s (3rd Edition) New International DictionaryfJ "Reason-
. able 11 ·has also been defined as 11 governed by reason", 11 sensible; 11 

also 11 fair", "equi table 11 ~ "fa·irminded" and 11 suitable in the cir-
cmnstances;" 75 C.J .Se b3l1-. What is 11 reasonable 11 must, of ... 
course, be determined according to the context and circlUllstances 

· of each particular case~ 
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· As .the.cotir~-pointed but in Bivona v. Hock, 5 N~J, 
Super. 118.(App.Div. 19~9) at·p. 120: 

·"Itse~ms to us that the issue ts, not 
whether a diS~!'etionary power has been improperly 
exercised, but rather whether in the exercise of 
the power. respecting· tran9fers, .· R.s_. 33 :l-26 ;.· 
authority existed in the local body to. refuse a 
transfer ·df a license for_ the reason upon which 
the ;refusal ·~as. based a.: : Cf. South Jersey ·Retail 
Liquor Dealers ,Association v-. Burnett, 125 N .J .L. 
105 (Supi· ·Ct'_• J}l+O) •" .. _ .. _ . · 

··... . ' 

The __ ~rahsf~~- of a liqv.or license, w:t:iether: person-to-
ner son or Pla?e•to·::-:pl~ce 1 <2r ·both, is not an inherent or 
automatic righte. _ If denied 011 reasonable gr.ol:tncis, such action 
will be affirmed• JLich.monf"" !nc •. v. __ T_r_§_n_t;g~_, · Bullet-in 1560, Item l+. 
On the other hand, where i appears that tne denial.was unreason­
able, arbitarahyo:r ~apr~oious,- the- action will be reversed. 
Tompkins v. Seaside Heights_,. Bulletini ·1398, .Item l; Silver Sands 
Motel v. Point Pleasant Beach, Bulletin 1624, Item la 

As the co,urt_ stated_ in Fanwood Vo Rocco, 33 N "J. 4ol+, 
1+14: 

0 .Although New Jersey's system of liquqr control 
comtemplates that the municipality shall have the 
original-power to· pass on an.application for·a 
tavern or'-package store license or the transfer 
thereof, the municipality 1.s action· is broadly 
subject to appeal ·to the Director· of the Division 

. o_:f ·Alcoholic Beverag·e ·Control~· The Director-. . .. 
conducts -a de·!!Q.Y:.Q. hearing -of the appeal and":makes 
the ,,.-nec,essary factual and legal _determinations on 
the record before him·eG~Q Under his settled·prac~ 
ticej_ the:Direc'tc)r abides by the municipalityis · ,_ 
grant or ·denial.of the :application so long as its 
exercise o( judgment and discretion was reasonable.o" 

See Hightstown V.o .Hedyg ~ Bar,_"86 N0J G Supere -_561·~ · 

In~ -advance of the hearing _held h.erein, th·e-. r~spondent w s 
attorney submitted to_ this Di vision a photocopy o_f minutes of 
meeting held_ on June.· IO, 1969, which reflected.t'hat. the Board 
deni.ed the application for transfer· of .license non the. basis of 

.- a Deal._ Polic~:Irivestigation9 88 .· Attached to minutes· of,-1the meet-· 
ing was a photocopy of-a report proyided by the State' Bureau of 
Identificationda·ted Jline l+, 1969Q At.the he_a·ring··these.were 
received in evidence as Exhibit·R=l0 Also at·the ·hearing the 

·then attorney for ihe· appellant· averred,_t1$.t ·he h~d· been in · · 
communication with .the,respondent.Boroughijs attorney and with 
the Borough Clerk._~nd·they informed him that: the respondent 
would not ~ppear at _the hearing0 

There was also received in evidence (as Exhibit A-1) 
a photocopy of license application and attachments submitted by 
the appellant to respondent Boarda · 

. ··Edward As Bannerman, Jre testified that he is the · 
president, secretary and 100% st9ckholder of the corporate appal-_ 
.lant.; According to the entry in the report furnished .. by·the State 
Bureau_pf Ident;fication·dated.June 4~ 1969,-it appears.that·he was 

· fpund guilty of q. charge: of._ being a disorderly person (drunk and · .·. 
·di_sorderly) and fined $5'0 dh ".Juiliy 7 ~ 1964 in Neptune City·, 'which 

. h,e .admits e . . . . 
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It also appears from the said report that Bannerman was 
on Jbly 2~, 1967 charged with car~ying a concealed weapon in 
violation of R.S. 2A: 150-41. in either Wall Township or Belmar. 
The report fails to show what disposition was made of the charge" 
As to this, Bannerman·testified that in the County Court in Free­
hold the charge was reduced to a disorderly person charge and he 
was fined $50 and that he has had no other convictions either, Ui.vider 
the disorderly persons law or under the crimes acto 

Frank Scott York (a free lance writer), who resides 
about four or .. fiv:e blocks distant from Bannerman and in the same 
municipq.li ty, ·testified that he has been acquainted wt th Bannerma.tt · 
for approximately fifteen yearse He then testified as follows: 

"Q In your daily travels in the community of 
Bradley Bea~h have you ever had occasion to 
find his ffiannerman's7 name cropping up in 
conversation between you and other persons? 

A Only in a favorable way. 
Q Has anything in those conversations been 

detrimental or anything .that would indicate 
anything of an undesirable ·character o·f any kind? 

A No, sirs 
MRe SHURE: I.hav~ nothing fll1.rther~ 

BY THE HEARER: 
Q What is his reputation in the community where 

he lives? . 
A Excellento My family has known .his family fifteen 

years~ I know his father, his recently deceased 
mothere They are fine people® I have .always 
been very· proud to know himen 

In reviewing the exhibits and the testimony presented 
herein, I find nothing to indicate that Bannerman was convicted 
.of any crime or was otherwise unworthy or unfit to engage in the 
alcoholic beverage industry and there is no factual· foundation in 
the record to support the respondent as actiont,) · 

Although the care and attentionglven to this case by 
the respondent are to be commended, I find that, upon the ~ecord 
presented, its aution in .refusing to grant a transfer of the li­
cense to be unreasonablee. As was stated in Marsillo V& Randolph, 
Bulletin 1367, Item ~' the appellant is at least entitled to prove 
that he will si~cerely and conscientiously live up to the rules 
and regulations (both State·and municipal) governing the operation 
of the licensed premises~ 

For the reasons above stated, I conclude that the ap­
pellant has sustained the burden imposed upon it under Rule 6 of 
State Regulation Noa 15& It is therefore recommended that the 
respondentns action be reversed and that it be ordered to grant 
the.transfer in accordance with the application. · 

Conclusions ·and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed pursu­
ant to Rule'l4 of State Regulation Noe 15& 

Having carefully considered the entire record, includ­
ing the transcript of testimony, the exhibits and the Hearer's 
report, I concur in the findings of the Hearer and adopt his 
recommendationse 

~ccordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of December 1969, 

OHDERED that the action of respondent be and the same 
is hereby reversed: and it is. further 
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·ORDERED that respondent transfer the license to appel­
lant in accordance with the application heretofore made. 

Joseph M. Keegan, 
Director • 

. ]1t APPELLATE DECISIONS - BORKO Va MANSFIELD (BURLINGTON COUNTY) 

John Barko and Wencesiaus 
Barko, t/a ncorner House"; 

Appellants, 
Vo 

Township Committee of the 
Township of Mansfield 
(Burlington County), 

) 
) 

) 

) 

) 

Respondent. ) 

On-Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Schle~inger, Manuel & Schlosser, Esqs., by Alfred A~ Faxon, III, Esq., 
Attorneys for Appellants 

Alfred Oa Powell, Esqe, Attorney for Respondent 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

·Hearer's Report 

This appeal challenges the action of 'respondent whereby 
it granted appellantsv· application for renewal of their plenary 
retail consumption license for the year 1969-70 subject to the 
followirig condition: 

r\ 

"No music of any nature or kind shall be played 
upon or in said licensed premises, excepting music 
furnished by radio, coin.operated music'madhine and/or 
televisione 11 

~· Appellants in their petition of appeal alle~e ~hat 
respondent's ,ct~on was erroneous in that: 

"(a) Directly across the street from the Appellants 
licensed premises, there is another establislunent not sub-
ject to any such ·limitationso · 

"(b) The condition imposed is without qualification 
as to the time when it is operative, and as such,. is too 
broad and unreasonable. 

11 (c) There is no reasonable basis, in fact, for the 
imposition of such a re.strictione 11 · 

Respondent in its answer admits the jurisdictional 
allegations, including the imposition of the special condition, 
and relies upon the grounds for such imposition as set forth in 
Resolution 1969-3 approved by respondent on June 23, 1969 , as 
follows: 

18 1 0 There have been numerous complaints as to· 
operation of the licensed premises, p.rimar:tl.y· · centered upon 
the 'loud 9 noise and unc.~:mtrolled .clientel~ on· Friday evenings 
and Saturd8 y mornings when live music is furnished.for patrons~ 
These complaints emanate from both . the loud activities' on · 
the premises and actions of customers outside the establish­
~eht before, during arid after hours of operatione . · 

11 2. 1'he premises are· 1ocated in the center of the· 
village of. Columbus, and the neighborhood is· primarily· resi...;· 
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dential. Complaints ·1n addition to the loud music and noise 
were aimed at p~trons urinating in public, creation of traffic 
hazards, both as to op~ration and par~ing of vehicles, beer 
bottles being strewn about the adjoining residential proper­
ties and other disorderly conduct of patrons. 

. "3. a nuisance is created in the neighborhood during 
the times when 1 live music' is offered on the licensed premises 
.and is directly attributable to that type of entertainment being 
furnished to pat~on.sl»n · 

. Upon the filing of the·· appeal an order dated August 4, 
1969 was ente~ed'by the Director staying the ~ffect of the special 
condition pending the determination of the appeal~ 

The hearing on appeal was de .!1QY2 pursuant to Rule 6 of 
State Regulation Nom 15, with full opportunity for counsel to pre·sent 
testimony under oath and c:ross•examine witnesses .. · 

In behalf of appellants, Wenceslaus Barko (~ho actively 
man~ges the business conducted by the licensees) testified that they 

_have conducted a tavern business since 1963 on the street-level 
floor o·f a b.uilding located on the northeast .corner of New York 
Avenue and East Main. Street known as and by nwnber 1 East Main 
Street, in what is considered to be the center of the Village of 
Columbus, Township of Mansfields A tavern business has been con-
ducted at that, location since the repeal of prohibition" .A tavern 
business.conducted under the name "Columbus Inn" is located on·tthe 

·northwest corner of New York Avenue and West Main Street, a gasoline 
station is ~ocated on the southeast corner, and a bank is located 
on the southwest corner of the said intersection~ Additionally, 
there are two churches located on Main Street to the east of the 
licensed premises, one on each side of Main Street. 

The tavern busines$ is conducted in two large rooms, one'. 
of which contains a bar and _tables and chairs and the other· contains 
a stage and tables and. chairse A juke box ha~· always been main­
tained in the premises, and during the past three or four years a 

', live band was engaged on Friday and Saturday nights. The premises 
are·air-conditioned·and the doors are closed when the air-condi­
tioners are being operated. · 

,· In describing the neighborhood Barko testified that 
immediate·1y adjacent to his tavern to the north along New York 
Avenue there is a vacant lot, then a building used for storage 
purposes and npast that the homes start:" along Main Street ~o the . 
ea$t of the-tavern he maintains a driveway and "then the homes start. 
Immediately to the· east of the gasoline station along Main Street 
there is a building containing three apartments, each with separate 
entrancess 

Because the business was not showing a profit he 
commenced having live entertainment about a.year or two after 
purchasing the premisese He first heard of complaints as to the 
operation of his business in May 19690 No one whom he had person-
ally interviewed complained to hime He employs a three~piece band 
/(consisting of an electrified accordian, an electrified guitar and 
drums,) that plays 0 rock11 music basicallYe The band generally plays 
from/9 p.me to 1:30 or 1:45 aeme No local officials, local police 
officers or State police offic.ers informed him of complaints re­
lative to loud musice 

After receiving the license containing the condition, .. · 
he met a local minister in order to discuss the probleme Addition­
·~lly, he obtained sworn .statements from sfux persons btating, in 
brief, that they have not been disturbed by either the live music 



or by the ·patronage@ With one exception, all.of these persons 
reside in the immediate vicinity of the licensed premises, ~he 

. furthest being distant napproximately two hundred feet, th~,ee 
hundred the most"" Two of the affiants, li}r 6) and Mrs" Ki tp.·er, 
reside in the building containing the taverne 

. . 

_ _../ 

/ . On bross examination Dorko testified that h~ has no 
off-str~et parkin~· facilities® To.the west of the Columbus Inn 
and alo~g the northerly side of West Hain Street there is a vacant 
lot "and then.residents;" to the west of the bank there is a vacant 
lot, a commercial building~ 11 ·~11en residences start (j vi . Prior to Hay 
1969 no complaint~ had been made .to him personally concerning the 
operation of the licensed business, nor was he awa~e of any com­
plaints being made to any of his employees or to the Police De~ 
partment0 

John Borko (the co-licensee <lmd the father of the 
previous ~~~tness) testified ~hat he is in attendance at the li­
censed premises every Friday and Saturday night~ He received no 
complai.nts from neighbors concerning the music e He heard of 
complaints concerning people parking cars in ·wrong places onlyo 
He received no complaints from either the local police or the 
State policeo 

Edsori Hopkins testified that he resides at 8 New York 
Avenue, which is located :flour·: buildings removed from the licensed 
premises or ''at the rnost, two hundred feet, just taking approxi­
mately o" He has re sided at that address with his "Wife and two 
small children for fifteen monthse Neither he nor his wife ex­
perienced.any interference wi'th his normal noutine because of the 
entertainment at the licensed premises on Friday and Saturday 
ni§hts o ·The entertainment has not interfered with 'his children vs · 
sleepe On occasions, \·rhen he and his wife have patronized the. 
licensed premises on Friday and Saturday nights, the babysitter 
has never complained that his children were unable ·to sleepQ In 
response to the inquiry as to whether or not he had any difficulty 
with the behavior of patrons of the licensed premises~ the wit~ 
ness replied, ''Occasionally you hear somebody or a car flying by, 
but I have no idea if they came from the Corner House or just 
fly around the corner. Nothing I can say is the Corner HouseG" 
He further testified that, cownencing in November 1968 and for a 
per1od of several months, he was employed at the licensed prem= 
ises. as a.part-time bartender on Friday and Saturday nights and 
that he terminated his empJcyment at the end of Nay 19690 

William A~cher testified that he and his wife reside 
on East Main Street next door to the licensed premi§esG He 
patronizes the licensed premises "once in a while0" The band 
does no.t bother him at all. He has not been awakened at night, 
nor have the patrons of the premises littered his yard with 
rubbishe He and his wife have resided at their present·address 
many years prior to.the time that the licensees have been operat­
ing at their present locatione He usually goes to bed on Friday 
nights no later than midnight9 However, if he is watching a 
telecast of a baseball game, he may stay up beyond midnight(; He 
has never been disturbed from hearing the ballgame because of 
noise from the 1~6~nsed premises$ 

In behalf of respondent, Mansfi~ld Township Clerk John 
Evans testified that he has been the Clerk of the Township for 
eleven years and is personally familiar with the area involved in 
excess of forty ye4r~e He attended a special hearing of the 
Township Committee on J·une 23, 19.69 for the purpose of consider­
ing the renewal of the license involved heroin0 A photocopy of 
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·the minutes of the meeting ·was ·received in evidence as Exhibit 
R-1. A letter received by the Township Clerk on May 22, 1969 ~ 
was received in evidence (Exhibit R-2) for the limited purpose of 
substantiating that it was necessary to hold a hearing to consider 
the renewal applicationo A petition by thirty-eight persons who 
allegedly reside in a one~block radius of the licensed premises, 
received by the Township Clerk and the Township Conunittee at :t.ts 
regul~r meeting on May 5 from Rev. Garry Hope, was received ·1n 
evidence _as Exhibit R-3. A paper containing twelve signatori~s and 
as Exhiblt R-4e ·An additional petition signed by tifty-two-per- · 
sons, received by the Township Committee from Reverend Hope at the 
special hearing held on June 23 was received in evidenQe as Ex­
hibit R-5e Not all of the signatories reside within the immediate 
vicinity of: the licensed premises 11 .A hand-drawn sketch roughly 
representing the intersection where the licensed prem~ses and the 
Columbus Inn am located was received in evidence as Exhibit R-6. 
Of the fifty-two signatories in Exhibits R-3, R-4 and R--5, approxi­
mately fourteen do not reside "within the. immediate area of where 
the music or disturbances wou1a be direct to them ••• I'm· speaking, 
now~ within a one-block confine, say three hundred feet or [;our 
hundred. feet east, south, west and north." · 

On cross examination the witness testified that the. 
Township granted the applications of its two other licensees (in-­
cludi.ng that of Columbus Inn) for the renewal of their licenses 
without conditiono 

Roland Ja Armstrong, who has been employed by the Town­
ship as its Chief of Police for the past two-and-one-half years, 
testified· that forms commonly referred to ascomplaint forms, par­
ticularly pertaining to the area where the licensed prem±pes are 
located, were given to each police officer patrolling the.area on 
Friday nights commencing May 9 to July 18, 1969e Chief Armstrong 
testified, "After that date there wasn 1 t too much music." The 
reports, filled in by the officers, were received in evidence as 
Exhibit R-7~ 

Commencing April 1, or thereabouts, the Township gener-· 
. ally had five officers. on duty on F1riday nightso ·Prior thereto one 
or two officers would normally be assigned to patrol duty~ The 
questioning then revealed the followingg 

ivQ Now~ as chief of police can you tell us what neces­
sitated additional p~trolmen on those evenings? 

A Yese We was -having so much trouble on the streets 
that two men couldn 9 t handle it0 So we put four and 
sometimes five one 

Q What streets are you referring to? 
A New York Avenue, Atlantic Avenue, East and West Main 

Street, as well as ~~trolling the outlying districts 
of the Township ~oe After that date.there washRt too 
much musice 

. ** * * * * * 
Q And will you tell us specifically what you· have ob-

served on Friday nights during your observations of 
those activities? 

A Well, the town was· full of cars~ . Cars were parking in 
front of fire plugs,. on the sidewalks, and pe6ple coming 
out of the house urinating on people~ s lawns. And as far 
as the music, I mean y.:ou can hsar the· boacft .. 0f: the d1~ums 
down the street oeo~ maybe a hundred fifty, a hundred 
seventy-five feet from the ... _ maybe two hundrede 18 
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"Down the street" referred to 'the location he parked his patrol 
car, that ~s, between the bank and the post office. Since on or 
about the first of August there was no activity in the area of 
the· Corner House in so far ·as police worlt was concerned~. During 
the ti~e he -was ingaged in po:}.ice work, he did not recetve any 
complaints concerning the Columbus Inn. . 

· · On cross examination Chief Armstrong 9-dmitted that,. 
when parked between the bank and the post office, . he cquld -no't:; · 
observe patrons ·Coming out of _the Columbus In.ne He. could. only 
observe. patrons coming out of the Corner House. ~even· or e-ight 
complaints.of.loud music are noted on the complaint fovms re­
ceived in evidencee The reports are based on police officers' 
observations .and not on complaints received from ci ti.zens. The 
substantial increase in the number of complaints ih the th~ee­
month period preceding the filing of the renewal application by 
appellants caused the Township to increase its police force. 
Since July 18 the Chief has not received any complaints of loud 
noise in the street in the early_mornirig hours, no complaints of 
the a~ea being full _of cars~ and no complaints of persons urinating 
pn lawns. He was aware of .a movement among some residents to 
eliminate the music at the licensed premises.... · 

Garry· 11ope (pastor 61' :_t1ie Coiumous Nethodist · Cliurch lo­
cated at 15 East Main Street) testified that he resides at 13 East 
Main Street, "approximately the fourth house from t·he Corner House a"· 
He at tended the meeting of the Township Committee on May 5, at · 
which time he presented the Committee with Exhibits R-3 and R-11-. 
He personally obtained the signatures contained in both exhibits;. 
Some of the signatures in Exhibit R-4 also appear in R-3e The 
signatories on R-4 expressed specific complaints therein • 

. Reverend Hope presented Exhibit R-5 to the Township 
Committee at its special meeting on June 23. ·.He did not witness 
those signatures. Finally he testified as follows: 

"Q Specifically referr!Lng to, let's take a period from 
January, 1969 through May of 1969, were you able to 
hear the music on Friday nights:in your home? 

A Primarily the noise of the music would be· a specific 
problem on those evenings when I might have occasiop 
to have my windows open, which, of course, also meant that 

it was also an occasion for the Corner House to 
have their windows open, specifically evenings in the 
spring, early spring,- when it wasn't hot enough to have 
air conditioning .on. 11 • · · 

\ 

On cross examin.ation Reverend Ho·pe asserted that, although he . 
recently took action in connection with the p~oblem, he had · 
noticed the a-xistence· of the problem shortly after he. had moved 
into town five years before. Less than half of the signatories 
on Exhibit R-3 are members of his church; five of the signatories 
on Exhibit R-4 are members of his church. In attributing "noise" 
to the Corner House, he did not limit it .to music. He used that 
word also in co}nn~ction with "patrons on the street, loud con­
versation, cursing, slamming of car doors, arguing." He does not 
drink. He _has never patronized a barroomo. He prepared all of the 
petitions received in evidence. 

Preliminarily it should be observed that an issuing 
authority may impose any condition or c9ndi ttons to the· issuance 
of any license deemed necessary and proper to accomplish the . 
objects of the Alcoholic Beverage Law.· R.S. 33:1-32. Lul?]._iner 
L-P_.aterson, 33 N.J$ ~1-28, 447 (1960). 
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. _ . Th~ reasons ,for the imposition .of the- special condition 
on the'cu~r~nt license are stated in the resolution recited ~bove. 

Appellants testifieg that neither the loca.l authorities 
nor.the State police complained to ~them~at their business was 
being. conducted as a nuisance due to the live band music furnfshed 
op Friday·and Saturday nights. Two witnesses who reside in the · 
inlliie-d1ated neighborhood of the licensed premises testified that 
pei'ther ·the music nor the patronage disturbed· them on these nights (j 

Addition~lly, appellants produced statements signed by six persons 
(five of whom.reside in the immediate neighborhood) stating that 
they were not_disturbed by either the music or the· patronage. 

• • ,,.-.. I a ' 

Oh ·the other hanQ.,respondent. pro.duced the testimony of· 
l ts Chief .. of. Police indicating .that it was necessary to augment · 
.the police ;eorce·. by two or three ·men on F1riday nights due to the 
.traffic jams created by patrons of the licensed prend:ses and due 
to the acts of nuisances caused by ·the patrons after leaving the 
licensed premisese It is significant that, after the licensed 
premj;s.es ceased employing the live band, the area quieted down 
and the_ police .. force was reduced to its norma,l size~ 

. Reverend Hope.testified that he not only objected to 
the loud music emanating from the lic.ensed premises but he also 

·objected tho the disturbances caused on the street, such as "loud 
conversation; cursing, slamming of car doors, arguing. 11 

. Additionally, the Township Clerk had received :tn May 
1969 a petition signed by thirty-eight persons, all of whom ~e­
sided in the ·immediate·area, and received a petition in June 1969 
signed by fifty-two persons, all but fourteen of whom resided in 
the immediate area of the taverno The term "immediate area" / 
meant a one~block confine or a radius of approximately three 
hundred or· four ·hundred feet of the tavern. I have noted·the 

-contents of Exhibit R-4 in evidence containing twelve signers. 
who wrote in-specific complaints such as loud music,·urinating 

•outdoors, .obscene language, etcs 

It·has ·been Uniformly held that a licensee is respon-
·sible for conditions-in and outstde his licensed premises which are 
c~used by patrons thereo.f, even_ to the extent that, under proper 
circumstances, denial .of renewal of the license may be justified~ 
Conte v. Princeton..$. Bulletin 139, Item.8; ,9-arcia Vo Fair Haven, . 
Bulletin 1149, I.tern· T; .Q.ak Inn, Incorporated Ve Elizabeth, Bulle­
tin 1483, Item·4;· Kaplan and-Buzak v. Englew~o_g, 7 Bulletin 1745, 
Item 1, aff'd id.!l.Qfile App. Divs l9b8, not- officially reported, 
recorded in_Bulletin 1809, Item l~ certif0 den. 51 NoJ.-464 (1968). 

. . . . 

. . I .-ain.·~~press~d no't only by the ·ttestimony. presented· by 
!he Township· Police. Chief and Reverend Hop.e, but also by .the . 
numerous petitions and the remarks wri tt.en in by· the· signers .. of 
Exhibit R~4. ··Although-the mere counting of noses .cannot .. serve· 
as a substitute for.the considered determination of the.municipal· 
issuing suthority.in.fulfilling its obligation .and responsibility 
in its designated ca~acity, petitions may be aqcorded:some weight 
as a meditun of·presenting· the·views of a group~ after proper dis­
count for self-interest and the often· irresponsible way· in which 
they are sigiJ.ed ·as"::ia friendly. accommodation without considered 
thought of the. cont·ents Or of- the arg'Wllents on the other side. 
I find the petitions presented by respondent i_n this case.,, to· be 
consonant with proo~s presented bJ~reine ; '· 

- -

As i'n. ·th~ case ·or a· transfer or renewal of. a l~cense,, · 
authorized· tinder _RoS & 33: 1-26, the action of a local issuing c ._. 

authority issuing.a license.subject to condition or conditio~s 
. pursuant-·to ~sS~· 33ia~32 i~ guided by the test of what is _ · 
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reasonable. and serves the· best -.·interest of the community. 

It may be well to point out that no one has a right to 
the issuance, renewal or transfer of a license t6 sell alcoholic 
b~verages. Zicherman v. Driscoll, 133 N&J.L. 586 (SupeCt. 1946); 
B~scg._Illll_v.~t~aneck, 5 NGJ. Super. 172 (App.Div~ 1949). The deci­
sion as to whether or not a license shall be issued rests within 
the sound discretion of the local issuing authority in the first' 
instance. In Ward v. Scott_, 16 N.J. 16 (1954), a.Supreme Court 
decision of an appeal from a zoning ordinance; cited in Fanwood 
v. Rocco·,. 59 N.J •. Super. 306, 322 (App.Div. 1960),. the followirig 
general principl~~ were stated: 

"•G• Local officials who are thoroughly familiar.with 
their community's characteristics and interests and 

. are the proper representatives of its people, areun-
. doubtedly the best equipped to pass initially on such 
applications ·• e •• And their dete.rminations mould not · 
be approched with a general feeling of suspicion, for . 
as Justice Holmes has properly admonished: 'Universal 
distrust creates universal incompetence"' Grclinm v. 
United States, 231 U.S~ 474, 4~0, 34 S. Ct_. 148, 151, r 

58 L. Ed. 319, 324 (1913) •" . ,_ 

Appellants allege that respondent's action was erroneous 
in that a licensed premises across the street was not subject to 
the same conditione There is nothing in the record which suggests 
that the actions of the patronage of the neighboring tavern caused 
the numerous complaints referred to: 1herein. The cases are legion 
wherein local issuing authoritie~ granted licenses or granted re­
newals thereof subject to special conditions. Iri Cesar v. Trenton, 
Bulletin 951, Item 2, The Director affirmed the adtion of the local 
Board in renewing a license subject to a condition similar to the 
one ;imposed in the instant case" 

With respect to the contention that the condition is 
too broad and unreasonable because there is no limitation of its 
operative time, it is,_ of course, effective only for the duration 
of the currently effective license, since it is a condition to 
the grant· thereof~ It may or may mot be reimposed upon the grant 
of future.renewals of the license in the sound discretion of the 
municipal issuing authoritye · 

After carefully considering the totality of the evidence 
herein, the exhibits and the written memoranda'.of counsel, I am of· 
the opinion that respondent acted circumspectly, reasonably and in 
the best interests of.the community in renewing appellants' li­
cense subject to_ the stated condition and that appellants have 
failed to sust~in the burden of proof in showing that the action 
of respondent was ~rroneouso Rule 6 of State Regulation Noe· 15. 

·- ' 

For the reasons aforesaid, it is recommended.that an 
order.be entered affirming the action of respondent and dismissing 
the appeale 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions were taken to the HearerRs report within the 
time li~ited by Rule l~ of State Regulation Noo 15e 
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Having carefully considered the entire record herein, in­
cluding the transcript of the testimonp, the erl1ibits and the 
Hearer's report, I concur in the findings and conclusj_ons of the 
Hearer and adopt his recommendation • 

. . ~ccordingly, it.:is, on this 4th day of December 1969, 

: O~dered ~hat the action of respondent be and the same is 
hereby affirmed,' and that the appeal herein 'be and the same is here­
by dismissed. · 

Joseph M. Keegan, 
Director •.. 

4., APPELLATE DECISIONS - ERIN.HOTEL LTDQ Vo BELMARs 

Erin Hotel Ltd., ). 

Appellant,) On Appeal 

v. ) CONCLUSIONS and OHDFJR 

Board of Commissioners of ) 
·the.Borough of Belmar, 

) 
. Respondent. 

.... ~ - - - - - - - - - - - l 
Brian T. Kennedy, Esqo, Attorney for Appellant 

. Harold Feinberg, Esq., Attorney for Respondent 

. BY. THE. DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the foll~wing report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

.-Appeliant ~ppeals from the action of-respondent Board 
of Commissioners (hereinafter Board) whereby the Board imposed a 

··condition on·the current renewal license permitting consumption 
·of alcoholic ·beve~ages only· in the inte~ior area of the first 
. floor. of. the licensed premises. -

-. More specifically, the petition of appeal alleges that 
the· action. of the Board was arbitrary. and unreasonable "in re­
fusing to allow the· patio in the rear of the hotel building .·to 
remain as part ·or the premises covered by the~aforesaid liquor 
license. Said patio had always been a part of the premises in-

-eluded within th~ liquor license and in fact had never been used 
by the.Appellant prior t'o the pub~ic hearing h~ld on June 27, 1969. 0 

. . . . 

The answer-' filed on behalf of the Board- contends that 
11 the chief objection to the license renewal was exterior noise 
and disturbances to the surrounding area· and the lic-ensing 

· . authori.ty properly and in ·the best interest of the community as 
·a .whole,- prohibiteA persons from taking out and drinking alcoholic 
beverages ~n ·the porch or exterior area of the hotelo The alcoholic 

_beverage .license is a·pr~vilege and subject to proper control as 
.to extent and area within the discretion of the issuing authority • 
. Appellant'·_ has no right to the patio_ area being licensed as a matter 
of course. u _ (~ 
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Petitions of objectors residin~ in the area and of 
those who favor~d renewal of appellant's license were submitted 

. to the Bo~rd prior to th? hearing at which the application· for 
1969-70 license was considered. . · 

. . . ... Alber~ A •. ~arese, residing at 207 Fourth Avenue testi·-
fied. that h~ obJectea to the noise, especially the loud mtisic and 
singing coming.from the.rear of the hotel from 9 p.m~ and gettin 
worse as the night progressed .. until ~clo.sing at 2 a.m. g 

\,_ 

Four. additional witnesses living in ·the area also ob­
jected to renewal because.of excessive noise late at night and the 
early morning and because· of a large lighted sign o.h the roof of 
the hotel. 

· Police Captain William J. Byrne 'testified that during 
Jil.ne 1969 he went to appellant's premises as a result .o·f telephone 
calls from neighbors apout noisE? , but did not hear any excessive 
noisee However, Captain Byrne -stated that on either a· Saturday 
evening or early Sunday morning, while making personal observa­
tion of conditions, people were seated on the front porch having 
alcoholic beverages. He called this to the attention of Mr •. Cryan 
(president of the licensee corporation). He also found that the 
back door leading to the kitchen was open, through which noise came 
from the par area; that the music from the band was heard through 
the door on·the bar side when it remained open for twelve minutes 
while the doorman· checked the identification of "six to eight young 
ladies." 

There is nothing in the record to indicate that the 
patio in question was ever used in connection with appellant's 
business. Hmfever, appellant's attorney asserted ttthey may want 
to use the patio in the near future." 

The question to be resolved in the instant appeal is 
whether the action of the Board was unreasonable in restricting 
·the extent of appella:q.t' s licensed premises when its license wa·s 
renewed for the current licensing term. · 

The objections to renewal were made by people residing 
in the immediate area because of noise emanating from the licensed 
premises, a large lighted· sign erected on the roof, and noise 
created by patrons after the licensed premises had closed. The 
record disclo'ses· that, since the bar area was completely air-
condi tioned and sound-proofed and· many of the windows closed, there 
appears to have been no objection by the neighbors. The Board was 
of the opinion·-t:qat, in order to prevent objections in the future 
and in the best interests of appellant and the residents in the 
area 2 the patio should no l?nger constitute part of ~h~ li~ensed 
premises. I am of the opinion that the Board's determination was 
arrived at after careful consideratione 

In a. case .such as ·the one now under ·consideration, the 
Director's funct:Lon is to determine whether reasonable cause exists 
for the issuing authority's opinion and, if so, to affirm its ac­
tion. How far a local issuing authority may go in attempting to 
adjust the delicate question as to what action should .be taken to 
protect the rights of a single objecting neighbor is largely a. 
matter of discretion; and a restriction imposed upon a license for 
the purpose of protecting the peace and quiet will not be disturbed 
unless it ~ppears to be wholly unreasonable. 
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. _, · '.Nq evide:nce has been pres.ented -of'· improper m·otives.: on . 
.. ,the ·part of the· memhers of the Board and there is nothing to indl- · 

ca te that th;e Board acteq. arbi tr.arily or .. -µ.nr·easohably•· ·After 
examination of the .¢.nti:re recor¢l· herein, it-. j.-s _·a.p·pa.rent. that ap- .· 
pellant has :failed to s~stain· the.burden of proof ·that the actimn 
of the· Bbard was erroneous" . .· ·. . . . 

._; It .i·s~ re~commerided.;.that:.:.the ·action of.,, the· Bo?-rd b,~.' ·ar~ 
firm~d . and that . th~ .. a._~peai . her.ein be , dfs_m1s·s·~d ~ .. 

Conclusions and ·order 

No exceptions ·to the .,Hearer's report were fi'led _pursuant 
to 1 Rule 14.or·state Regulation No. 15.. . 

/ . . ' . 

Having. carefully considered the.entire.record herein, 
I find· that the respondent Board of Commissioners of the · . · . 
Borough of Belmar did hot act arbitrarily and unreasonably in 
imposing the: cc:mdition on the· current renewal license. I there­
fore .concur 'in the ·findings and conclusions. of the Hearer and 
adopt his.: recmn~enda ti.on. 

-_ _·Accord~ngly; it is, on ·-this _4th day of December 1969,· 

. ORDERED that the action-of respondent be and the same 
iS h~reby affirmed, a~d the appeal herein be ·and the same is. · 
herebi dism~ssed. 

Joseph M. Keeganj 
Director. 

5.~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - " SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 30 DAYS, LESs··~'5_ FOR PLEA a 

In the Matter or Di~6iplinary 
Proceedings against ' 

. '.YOUNG Is T.AV:$RN' INC. 
15 W. Main St. 

) 

) 

) 
· · Bound BrooJ.s:; N .J., 

. ) 
Holder of Ple~ary Retail Consump-
tion License C-5, ·issued by the . ) . 
Mayor and Council of the . Bor_ough 
of Bound Broo~. ~ _ · · ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

- - - - - • - -. .! -· - c:. ~ em· - ~ am emi • em -

Johnson ~nd Johil.son, ·Esqs~, Attorneys for Licensee~ 
tbuis F. Treole, Esqe, Appearing for Divi~iono 

BY THE. DIRECTCDR:.-·. 
.. 

.. 
., 

Licen~ee pleads !!.Q!l irul t to charge alleging that, on : 
Octo'ber 12, 1969, it sold .drink'SOf beer to three minors, ages 
16, 18 and 20,-1n violation of Rule l of State Regulation 
NO. 20e. · :: 

Absent prio~ ·recorcl', ·the license will be suspended'· foi:i .. 
. thirty days, with remission'. of _,five days for the .plea ente_r~d, .. · ·.,'.; 
leaving a net suspension of' twenty-five days e · . Cf o Re· Ukrainian .... 
Nati6nal·Home, Inc., Bulletiri 1630, Item 6e . - .. 

Acc~rdingly, it :Ls, rin this 17th day of Decembe,r, l.969, 
·1 ORDERED· that Pie~iary, R~·tail :_ Cqn.sumption · Li_cens.e·. c~5-,· :>·· -. ·; 

••• ·, • • • • f ·-.. • '•, • - •• 
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issued by .the Mayor and Com1cil of the Borough of Bound Brook to 
Yotmg' s Tavern, Inc., for premises 15 W o Main St., Bound Drook, 
be and ~he same is hereby suspended for twenty-fj.ve (25) days, 
~ommencing at 2:00 a.m. Monday 2 December 22, 1969, and terminating 
at 2:00 a~m. Friday, January lb; 1970. 

Joseph M8 Keegan; 
Director. 

69 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - HOSTESS ACTIVITY - PRIOR DISSIHILAR 
RECOHD - AGGHAVATED CHlCIB,1STANCE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FO~ 35 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

EMBERS LOUNGE, INCo 
t/a Embers Lounge 
100 Market Street 
Paterson, N .Jc~ 

Holder pf Plenary Retail Conswnp-

) 
) 

J' 
. ')' 

) 

ti on License c~3, issued by the ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
for the City of Paterson. ) 
- - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Joseph G. Sproviere, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 
Edward F. Ambros~, Esq., Appearing for Div~~iono 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· Licensee pleads !1Q!! vult to charge alleging that on 
Saturday night September 20 into. Sunday morning, September 21, 1969, 
it permitted a female entertainer to accept drinks at the expense of 
male patrons. / 

Reports of the investigation disclose that the bartender, 
in prep~ring the drinks for the :entertainer, in some instances 
poured only. a very small amount of liquor into the glass and in 
other instances rione at all, but nevertheless charged the males 
full price for the drinkse · 

~icensee has a previous record of suspension of license by 
the municipal issuing authority for ten days, effective June 1, 1967, 
for conducting the business as a nuisan,ce and violation of municipal 
hours ordinance. , 

Deeming the violation aggravated, the license will be 
suspended for thirty days (Re 2415 Pacific Corp., Bulletin 1787, 
Item 3), to which will be added five days by reason.of the record 
of suspension of license for dissimilar viola ti~:>n occurring within 
the past five years (Re Sa bar, IJ!.-9-!., Bulletin 2729·, Item 3), or 
a total of thirty-five days, with remission of five days for the 
plea entered, leavingia net suspension of thirty dayse 

Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of December, 1969, 
i 

OHDERED that Plenary.Retail Consumption 1License C-3, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of 
Paterson to Embers Lounge, Inc., t/a Embers Lounge, for premises 
100 Market Street, Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for thirty (30) days, commencing at 3: 00 a om_e Monday, January 5, 
1970, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. Wednesday, February 4, 1970e 

Joseph Me Keegan, 
Director~ 
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DISClPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS •.ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT .:TIWLY LABELED -
LiCENSE SUS.PENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOH PLEA.· 

In the.Matter of Disciplinary 
Proce~dings against 

Fran6es Gosik & Dorothy Gosik 
233 Willow Avenue 
Hol;>oken, N.J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
IJicense C-51,- is;sued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Hobokeno ) 
- - -- - - - ~ ~ - ~ - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

OHDEH 

Licensees, Pro·se 
Walter H• Cleaver, Es~e' Appearing for the Division 

"BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensees plead !lQJl vult to a charge alleging that on 
October 7, 1969 they possessed an alcohblic beverage in a bottle: 
bearing a label which did not truly describe its contents, in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absen~ prior record, the license will be suspended for 
ten days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, leav­
ing a net suspension of five days* Re Cal Jae C~rporation, Bul­
letin 1885, Item 9. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of December 1969, 

ORDERED th~t Plenary Retail Consllinption License· C-51, 
tssued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage \Jontrol of 
-the City of Hoboken to Frances Gosik & Dorothy Gosik, for premises. 
233 Willow Avenue, Hoboken, be and the same is fiereby suspended 
for five (5) days, commencing at 6 a.m. Nonday, December 15, 1969, 
and terminating at 6 a.me Saturday, December 20, 1969. 

8. STATE LICENSES -··NEW APPLICATION FILED@! 

Farensbach Enter~rises, InclD 
t/a Most Brands Beverages & Beer 
2' Rucereto Avenue 

Joseph M~ Keegan, 
Director. 

Dumont, New Jersey 
Application tiled January 151 1970 for person-to-person 
transfer of State Beverage Distributor's License S~-101 
from Clarence· Ee Hough, t/a Hough's Beveragese 

New Jersey State Library 


